

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 19-7030

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

FREEDOM WATCH, INC., *et al.*,
APPELLANTS,

v.

GOOGLE INC., *et al.*,
APPELLEES.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**PROOF BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

KARL A. RACINE
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

LOREN L. ALIKHAN
Solicitor General

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 724-6647
graham.phillips@dc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*1

BACKGROUND1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT4

 I. A Place Of Public Accommodation Need Not Be A Physical
 Location.....4

 A. The text of the DCHRA is not limited to physical
 locations4

 1. The statutory text encompassed more than physical
 locations in 1977.....6

 2. The statutory text encompasses internet-based
 entities and digital platforms today9

 B. Limiting the DCHRA’s reach to physical locations
 contradicts its purpose.....12

 C. The Office of Human Rights has rejected a physical
 location requirement14

 D. *United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield* is neither controlling
 nor persuasive16

 E. If in doubt, this Court should certify the question to the
 D.C. Court of Appeals.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Blair-Bey v. Quick</i> , 151 F.3d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Blodgett v. Univ. Club</i> , 930 A.2d 210 (D.C. 2007)	5
* <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. D.C. Comm’n on Human Rights</i> , 809 A.2d 1192 (2002)	16, 19, 20, 22
<i>Brown v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.</i> , 83 A.3d 739 (D.C. 2014)	14, 16
<i>Burks v. Poppy Constr. Co.</i> , 370 P.2d 313 (Cal. 1962)	6
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978).....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto De Calcio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.</i> , 35 A.3d 1127 (D.C. 2012)	23
<i>Companhia Brasileira Carbureto de Calicio v. Applied Indus. Materials Corp.</i> , 640 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Council of Alternative Political Parties v. Hooks</i> , 179 F.3d 64 (3d Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Daly v. D.C. Dep’t of Emp’t Servs.</i> , 121 A.3d 1257 (D.C. 2015).....	21
<i>Esteños v. PAHO/WHO Fed. Credit Union</i> , 952 A.2d 878 (D.C. 2008).....	4
<i>Exec. Sandwich Shoppe, Inc. v. Carr Realty Corp.</i> , 749 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2000).....	5
<i>George Wash. Univ. v. D.C. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment</i> , 831 A.2d 921 (D.C. 2003).....	4

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Jackson v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. 2010) (en banc)	5, 10
<i>Johnson v. Capital City Mortg. Corp.</i> , 723 A.2d 852 (D.C. 1999).....	18
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	9
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass’n</i> , 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003)	4
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	21
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Ill.</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	7
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	11
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	13
<i>Quinnipiac Council, Boy Scouts of Am. v. Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities</i> , 528 A.2d 352 (Conn. 1987)	15
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Owens</i> , 194 A.3d 38 (D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Lew</i> , 99 A.3d 269 (D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>Rivera v. Lew</i> , No. 13-5222 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 30, 2014).....	23
<i>Samuels v. Rayford</i> , No. 91-CV-365, 1995 WL 376939 (D.D.C. Apr. 10, 1995)	8, 17
<i>Schuchart v. La Taberna Del Alabardero, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	24
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)	10
<i>Sturdza v. United Arab Emirates</i> , 281 F.3d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Timus v. D.C. Dep’t of Human Rights</i> , 633 A.2d 751 (D.C. 1993) (en banc)	14

<i>U.S. Power Squadrons v. State Human Rights Appeal Bd.</i> , 452 N.E.2d 1199 (N.Y. 1983)	7, 15
* <i>United States Jaycees v. Bloomfield</i> , 434 A.2d 1379 (D.C. 1981).....	2, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Godoy</i> , 706 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981)	17, 18
<i>Welsh v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 993 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)	9

Statutes

D.C. Code § 11-723	23
D.C. Code § 2-1401.01	1, 3, 4, 12
D.C. Code § 2-1401.02	2, 5, 6, 10
D.C. Code § 2-1402.01	12
D.C. Code § 2-1402.31	2, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000a	15

Other Authorities

Br. for Technology Companies as Amici Curiae, <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) (No. 17-2).....	10
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) (No. 17-494)	11
Anthony DePalma, <i>Mexico City Journal: A Glittering Vision of Suburbia Supplants a Dump</i> , N.Y. Times, June 23, 1993	8
Bryan A. Garner et al., <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016)	19, 21, 24

Scott Harris, <i>The Pendulum Swings in Favor of Braude</i> , L.A. Times, Mar. 6, 1988.....	8
<i>Headquarters & Offices</i> , Ally.com	11
<i>How It Works</i> , SoFi.com	11
N.R. Kleinfield, <i>A.T.&T. Trying to Lift Morale</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 14, 1979	8
Jay Loomis, <i>Wachovia Banking on Selling Insurance</i> , Winston-Salem Journal, July 10, 1997	8
* <i>Pool & Geller v. Boy Scouts of America</i> , Nos. 93-030-(PA) & 93-031-(PA) (D.C. Comm'n on Human Rights June 18, 2001)	14, 15, 20
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	9, 12
